

Note 4: Information concerning the existence of approved alternative methods of compliance with this AD, if any, may be obtained from the Seattle ACO.

Special Flight Permits

(f) Special flight permits may be issued in accordance with sections 21.197 and 21.199 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR 21.197 and 21.199) to operate the airplane to a location where the requirements of this AD can be accomplished.

Issued in Renton, Washington, on June 14, 2002.

Ali Bahrami,

Acting Manager, Transport Airplane Directorate, Aircraft Certification Service.

[FR Doc. 02-15663 Filed 6-20-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Internal Revenue Service

26 CFR Part 1

[REG-209114-90]

RIN 1545-AH49

Golden Parachute Payments; Correction

AGENCY: Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Treasury.

ACTION: Correction to notice of proposed rulemaking and notice of public hearing.

SUMMARY: This document contains corrections to a notice of proposed rulemaking and notice of public hearing that was published in the **Federal Register** on Wednesday, February 20, 2002 (67 FR 7630) that will clarify the application of section 280G of the Internal Revenue Code to deny a deduction to a corporation for any excess parachute.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Erinn Madden at (202) 622-6060 (not a toll-free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The notice of proposed rulemaking and notice of public hearing that is the subject of these corrections are under section 280G of the Internal Revenue Code.

Need for Correction

As published, the notice of proposed rulemaking and notice of public hearing (REG-209114-90) contains errors that may prove to be misleading and are in need of clarification.

Correction of Publication

Accordingly, the publication of the notice of proposed rulemaking and notice of public hearing (REG-209114-90), which is the subject of FR Doc. 02-3819, is corrected as follows:

1. On page 7630, column 1, in the preamble under the caption “**SUMMARY:**”, fourth line from the bottom of the paragraph, the language “may rely on the 1989 regulations for any” is corrected to read “may rely on the 1989 proposed regulations for any”.

2. On page 7630, column 2, in the preamble under the caption “**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**”, line 2, the language “Madden at (202) 622-6030 (not a toll)” is corrected to read “Madden at (202) 622-6060 (not a toll)”.

3. On page 7630, column 2, in the preamble under the paragraph heading “Background”, second paragraph, line 9, the language “section 312(v)(2)(A), which relates to” is corrected to read “section 3121(v)(2)(A), which relates to the.”

4. On page 7630, column 2, in the preamble under the paragraph heading “Background”, second paragraph, line 14, the language “FR 19390 on May 5, 1989 (the 1989)” is corrected to read “FR 19390 on May 5, 1989 and corrected in 54 FR 25879 (June 20, 1989) (the 1989)”.

5. On page 7631, column 1, in the preamble under the paragraph heading “*Disqualified Individuals*”, second paragraph, line 7, the language “1989 regulations provides a de minimis” is corrected to read “1989 proposed regulations provides a de minimis”.

6. On page 7634, column 2, in the preamble under the paragraph heading “*Reasonable Compensation*”, first full paragraph from the top of the column, line 2 from end of paragraph, the language “show to be reasonable compensation” is corrected to read “shown to be reasonable compensation”.

7. On page 7635, column 3, in the preamble under the paragraph heading “*Timing of the Payment of Tax under Section 4999*”, paragraph 1, line 2, the language “section 312(v) and § 1.3121(v)-1(e)(4)” is corrected to read “section 3121(v) and § 31.3121(v)(2)-1(e)(4)”.

8. On page 7635, column 3, in the preamble under the paragraph heading “*Proposed Effective Date*”, line 4, the language “control occurring on or after January 1,” is corrected to read “control that occurs on or after January 1,”.

§ 1.280G-1 [Corrected]

9. On page 7638, column 2, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (g) of A-6:, *Example 4.*, line 10, the language “application of the

exemption described in” is corrected to read “application of the exemption described in”.

10. On page 7638, column 2, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (g) of A-6:, *Example 5.*, line 9, the language “pays or accrues a payment that would” is corrected to read “that would”.

11. On page 7638, column 3, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (b)(1) of A-7:, line 9, the language “A-7, the vote can be no less than the” is corrected to read “A-7, the vote can be on less than the”.

12. On page 7640, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (e) of A-7:, *Example 7.*, line 16, the language “the payments of \$400,000 to X; \$600,000 to” is corrected to read “and describing the payments of \$400,000 to X; \$600,000 to”.

13. On page 7640, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (e) of A-7:, *Example 8.*, line 8, the language “the nature of the payments to X, Y, and Z are” is corrected to read “the nature and amount of the payments to X, Y, and Z are”.

14. On page 7641, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (c) of A-11:, lines 18 and 19 from the top of the column, the language “under section 3121(v) and § 1.312(v)-1(c)(4) or payment related to health” is corrected to read “under section 3121(v) and § 31.3121(v)(2)-1(e)(4) of this chapter, or a payment related to health”.

15. On page 7641, column 2, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (a) of A-13:, lines 13 and 14, the language “value of an option with an ascertainable fair market value at the time the option” is corrected to read “value of an option at the time the option”.

16. On page 7642, column 1, § 1.280G-1, Q-17:, line 3, the language “purposes of paragraph (a)(1) of Q/A-15” is corrected to read “purposes of paragraph (a)(1) and (b) of Q/A-15”.

17. On page 7642, column 3, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (c) of A-18:, line 16, the language “defined in Q/A-20 of this section). If the” is corrected to read “defined in Q/A-20 of this section). The number of employees is determined with regard to the rules in Q/A-19(c). If the”.

18. On page 7642, column 3, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (a) of A-19:, line 13, the language “A-21 of this section) paid during the” is corrected to read “A-21 of this section) earned during the”.

20. On page 7644, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (c) of A-22:, line 7, the language “that is closely associated and materially” is corrected to read “that is closely associated with and materially”.

21. On page 7646, column 3, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (f) of A-24:, *Example 4.*, line 3 from the bottom of the column, the language “would been on January 15, 2011. The” is corrected to read “would have been on January 15, 2011. The”.

22. On page 7648, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (c) of A-26:, line 13, the language “of section 129); or a no-additional-cost” is corrected to read “of section 129); a no-additional-cost”.

23. On page 7648, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (c) of A-26:, line 15, the language “132(b)) or qualified employee discount” is corrected to read “132(b)) qualified employee discount”.

24. On page 7648, column 1, § 1.280G-1, line 16, the language “(within the meaning of section 132(c));” is corrected to read “(within the meaning of section 132(c)) qualified retirement planning services under section 132(m);”.

25. On page 7649, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (d) of A-27:, *Example 4.*, lines 11 through 22, the language “Corporation P shareholders also owned Corporation O stock (overlapping shareholders) with a fair market value of 5 percent of the value of Corporation O stock. The overlapping shareholders consist of Mutual Company A Growth Fund, which prior to the transaction owns 3 percent of the value of Corporation O stock, Mutual Company A Income Fund, which prior to the transaction owns 1 percent of the value of Corporation O stock, and B, an individual who prior to the transaction owns 1 percent” is corrected to read “Corporation O shareholders also owned Corporation P stock (overlapping shareholders) exchanged for O stock with a fair market value of 5 percent of the value of Corporation O stock. The overlapping shareholders consist of Mutual Company A Growth Fund, which prior to the transaction owns P stock that is exchanged for 3 percent of the value of Corporation O stock, Mutual Company A Income Fund, which prior to the transaction owns P stock that is exchanged for 1 percent of the value of Corporation O stock, and B an individual who prior to the transaction owns P stock that is exchanged for 1 percent”

26. On page 7651, column 1, § 1.280G-1, A-32:, line 12, the language “24 and 35 of this section. However, for” is corrected to read “24 and 31 of this section. However, for”.

27. On page 7655, column 1, § 1.280G-1, paragraph (c) of A-42:, *Example 3.*, line 4, the language “services to Corporation N, when and if,” is corrected to read “services to Corporation N, when and if”.

28. On page 7656, column 2, § 1.280G-1, A-48: is corrected to read as follows:

§ 1.280G-1 Golden parachute payments.

* * * * *

A-48: This section applies to any payments that are contingent on a change in ownership or control that occurs on or after January 1, 2004. Taxpayers can rely on these rules after February 20, 2002, for the treatment of any parachute payment.

Cynthia E. Grigsby,

Chief, Regulations Unit, Associate Chief Counsel, (Income Tax and Accounting).

[FR Doc. 02-15740 Filed 6-20-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4830-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Parts 53, 32, and 64

[WC Docket No. 02-112; FCC 02-148]

Section 272(f)(1) Sunset of the BOC Separate Affiliate and Related Requirements

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Proposed rule.

SUMMARY: This document initiates an inquiry regarding the sunset of the statutory requirements under section 272 imposed on Bell Operating Companies (BOCs) when they provide in-region, interLATA services and seeks comment on whether, and if so, under what conditions, the structural and nondiscrimination safeguards established in section 272 should be extended by the Commission either generally or with respect to specific states.

DATES: Comments are due July 22, 2002 and Reply Comments are due August 12, 2002. It is also available on the Commission's website at <http://www.fcc.gov>. Written comments by the public on the proposed information collections are due July 22, 2002. Written comments must be submitted by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) on the proposed information collection(s) on or before August 20, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, Secretary, 445 12th Street, SW, Room TW-B204F, Washington, DC 20554. In addition to filing comments with the Secretary, a copy of any comments on the information collections contained herein should be submitted to Judith B. Herman, Federal

Communications Commission, Room 1-C804, 445 12th Street, SW, Washington, DC 20554, or via the Internet to jbherman@fcc.gov, and to Jeanette Thornton, OMB Desk Officer, Room 10236 NEOB, 725 17th Street, NW, Washington, DC 20503 or via the Internet to JThornton@omb.eop.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Claudia Pabo, Legal Assistant to the Chief, Competition Policy Division, or Jack Yachbes, Attorney Advisor, Wireline Competition Bureau, at (202) 418-1580. The complete text of this Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM) is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the FCC Reference Information Center, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW, Room CY-A257, Washington, DC 20554. Further information may also be obtained by calling the Common Carrier Bureau's TTY number: (202) 418-0484.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a summary of the Commission's Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in WC Docket No. 02-112, FCC 02-148, adopted May 16, 2002, and released May 24, 2002. This full text may be purchased from the Commission's duplicating contractor, Qualex International, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW, Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone 202-863-2893, facsimile 202-863-2898, or via e-mail qualexint@aol.com. Comments may be filed using the Commission's Electronic Comment Filing System (ECFS) or by filing paper copies. *See Electronic Filing of Documents in Rulemaking Proceedings*, 63 FR 24121 (1998).

Comments filed through the ECFS can be sent as an electronic file via the Internet to <http://www.fcc.gov/e-file/ecfs.html>. Generally, only one copy of an electronic submission must be filed. If multiple docket or rulemaking numbers appear in the caption of this proceeding, however, commenters must transmit one electronic copy of the comments to each docket or rulemaking number referenced in the caption. In completing the transmittal screen, commenters should include their full name, U.S. Postal Service mailing address, and the applicable docket or rulemaking number. Parties may also submit an electronic comment by Internet e-mail. To get filing instructions for e-mail comments, commenters should send an e-mail to ecfs@fcc.gov, and should include the following words in the body of the message, “get form <your e-mail address>.” A sample form and directions will be sent in reply. Parties who choose to file by paper must file an original and four copies of each filing. If more than one docket or